

No. 24-889

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Abigail Struthers	Paul A. Coletti
<i>President, NYIPLA</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE	NYIPLA Amicus Brief
SCHOLER LLP	Committee
250 West 55th Street	21 Catskill Court
New York, NY 10019	Belle Mead, NJ 08502
	(908) 230-8324
	paul.coletti@outlook.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New York Intellectual Property Law Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Preserve Ordinary Inducement And Pleading Standards.	4
A. Inducement is a flexible doctrine that broadly targets affirmative, culpable conduct without restricting the type of activities that can give rise to liability.....	4
B. This Court has consistently rejected bespoke pleading standards as unwarranted and unwise.....	8
II. The Federal Circuit Below Correctly Articulated The Ordinary Inducement Pleading Standard.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 4, 10, 12
<i>Berk v. Choy</i> , 607 U.S. ___, 2026 WL 135974 (Jan. 20, 2026).....	9
<i>Caraco Pharm. Lab’ys, Ltd. v. Forest Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014).....	9
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Kalem Co. v. Harper Bros.</i> , 222 U.S. 55 (1911).....	5
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	8, 9

<i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc. v. W.- Ward Pharm. Corp., 785 F.3d 625 (Fed. Cir. 2015)</i>	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)</i>	9
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh, 598 U.S. 471 (2023)</i>	6, 7
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 271	5
35 U.S.C. § 271(b).....	2, 5, 6, 9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Induce, Merriam-Webster Dictionary 374 (rev. ed. 2022)</i>	6
